
--0/x. 

RIf~E~~~ 
~ "A'\ 

~ \ \Q
0... ~ ' -\ 

State of Florida ~
~ 

~ ~ 
.-1D

lFluhlic~~tfrk~ «[nmmi$ion~2~ ~ ()-/ q, '& 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD r 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M­

DATE: December 4,2009 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) P­
FROM: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Br;zwW . am~~~ (1J" 

Division of Economic Regulation (Bruce, Rieger) / ¥'U ,..{~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Brubaker) CT' r 

RE: Docket No . 090060-WU - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Duval County 
by Neighborhood Utilities. 
County: Duval County 

AGENDA: 12/15 /09 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Skop 

CRITICAL DATES: 06/28/1 0 (15-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: This revised recommendation supersedes all pnor 
recommendations filed in this docket. 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\APA\WP\090060 2nd Revised.RCM.DOC 

I I 7 5 7 DEC -4 g; 

F SC -COl MI~SIOH CL[RK 



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 

Case Background .................................................... ........ .......... ....................................... .. l 


1 Quality of Service (Rieger) ...................................... .... ..................................................... 2 

2 Used and Useful (Rieger) ..................... ............ ... ....... .... ........... .. ...................................... 5 

3 Rate Base (Brown) ............................................................................................................ 6 

4 Rate of Return (Brown) ............................................ ......................................................... 8 

5 Test Year Revenues (Bruce, Brown) ................................................................................. 9 

6 Operating Expenses (Brown) ..... ........ .. .. ... .. ....... ......... ..... ............................ ..... .. .... ........ 10 

7 Revenue Requirements (Brown) ................................ ... .................................................. 13 

8 Rate Structure (Bruce) ..................................................................................................... 14 

9 Repression Adjustment (Bruce) ...................................................................................... 16 

10 Water Rates (Bruce) ................................................ ......... .......................................... ..... 18 

11 Pro Forma (Brown, Bruce) ...................................... ....... ................................................. 19 

12 Closing of Docket (Brubaker) .................................... ..................................................... 22 

Attaclunent A (Bruce) ....................................................................................................................23 

Schedule No. I-A ...........................................................................................................................24 

Schedule No. I-B ........................................................................................................................... 25 

Schedule No.2 .......................................................................... .... ......................................... .. ......26 

Schedule No. 3-A .......................................................... .................................................................27 

Schedule No . 3-B ...................................................................... .. ..................... .... ....... .. ... ........ ..... . 28 

Schedule No . 3-C .. .. ........... .. .. ... ................................... ......................... .... ... ...... ........ .. ...... .. ... ...... . 30 

Schedule No.4 .......................... .... .... .. ... ....... ......... .... .. .. ........ ... ....... ... ........................................... 31 

Schedule No. 5-A ...... .. ................ .... ........... ... ... .... ... ......... ........... ... ............ ................................ .... 32 

Schedule No. 5-B ........................................................................................................................... 33 

Schedule No. 6 ............ .... ...... .............................................................. ..... .... .................................. 34 

Schedule No. 7-A ............................................................ ..... .... ..... ........................................ ... ......35 

Schedule No. 7-B ............ ...... .......................................... ........... .... .............................. .................. 36 


- 1 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Case Background 

Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. (Neighborhood or Utility) is a Class C utility serving 429 
water customers in Duval County. According to the Utility's 2008 Annual Report, total gross 
revenues were $86,556 for water. The Utility's operating expenses were $121,837 for water. 

The Utility was granted water Certificate No. 430-W in 1984, in Docket No. 840063­
WU. 1 Rate Base was also established in that docket. On January 30, 2009, the Utility filed a 
request for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC). Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. has not filed for an 
index or a pass through since the ce11ificate was granted in 1984. 

The Commission has the authority to consider this rate case pursuant to Section 
367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S .) 

Order No. 13723, issued September 28, 1984, in Docket No. 840063-WU, In Re: Application of Neighborhood 
Utilities, Inc. for a certificate to operate a water utility in Duval County, Florida. 

- 1 ­

I 



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. satisfactory? 

Recommendation: No. The overall quality of service provided by Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. 
is marginal. In order to monitor the customers ' concerns about the precautionary "boil water" 
notices as required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), it is recommended 
that the Utility provide the Commission with a copy of both the initial and rescinding boil water 
notifications for a period of one year after the Commission order concerning the rate case. 
(Rieger) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the 
Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by a utility by evaluating three 
separate components of water operations, including the quality of the utility's product, the 
operational condition of the utility's plants and facilities, and the utility's attempt to address 
customer satisfaction. Comments or complaints received by the Commission from customers are 
reviewed. The utility's current compliance with the Department of Environmental Regulation 
(DEP) is also considered. . 

Quality of Utility's Product and Operational Condition of Plant and Facilities 

Neighborhood is currently in compliance with DEP rules and regulations; however, there 
are several problems that the Utility needs to address which appear to result from the owner's 
failure to provide routine maintenance upkeep of Utility property. There have been sporadic 
compliance problems related to maintaining chlorine residuals at points furthest from the water 
treatment plant. DEP has indicated that as recently as August of this year, tests showed coliform 
bacteria to be positive. The Utility has addressed the situation through increased line flushing. 
DEP now considers the Utility's system to be operating in normal condition. 

According to a 2008 DEP Sanitary Survey, it was noted that there was excessive rusting 
and corrosion on stnlctures and equipment. A Commission staff investigation of Neighborhood 
was conducted on May 14, 2009. As noted by DEP, Commission staff also found rusting and 
COlTosion to exist throughout the facility. In addition, one of the three high service pumps and 
one of the two wells at the water treatment plant were out of service. Because of its relatively 
small pumping capability, the Utility does not intend to reactivate the well. The Utility's owner 
indicated to staff that the deferred maintenance to the facility is the result of inadequate funds. 
The Utility has provided staff with a reliable cost estimate to address the rusting and corrosion 
situation which Commission staff is recommending to be included in the proforma adjustments 
discussed in Issue 12. The Utility has not produced sufficient documentation to support the cost 
of repair or replacement of the high service pump. Although there is no proforma cost estimate 
for high service pumping repair or replacement considered in this recommendation, staff believes 
that an existing interconnection with lEA provides adequate backup reliability in case of further 
equipment failure. 

- 2 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

System reliability is maintained through an auxiliary power source (generator) and an 
emergency backup connection with a water system owned by JEA. As a result of a 
hydropneumatic tank malfunction, which occurred in April of 2009, the Utility purchased water 
from JEA while a replacement tank was manufactured and placed into service. The replacement 
tank was installed and the Utility's water treatment plant put back into service on July 9, 2009. 

Summary. Staff believes that quality of the Utility's product and the operating condition 
of the Utility's water plant are marginal based on the utility'S failure to provide routine 
maintenance of its facilities. Staff recommends that proforma plant improvements be included in 
rate base to address the operational and maintenance needs of this facility. 

The Utility's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 

Customer Meeting. A customer meeting was held on September 16, 2009, at the West 
Regional Library in Jacksonville, Florida. Six customers attended the evening meeting. All of 
the attendees brought up concerns about the quality of service provided by the Utility. The 
customers were primarily upset over inconveniences related to the issuances of precautionary 
"boil water" notices as required by the DEP. These notices are usually issued in response to 
possible health risks related to low pressure due to line breakage or equipment failure and 
inadequate chlorine residuals. The customers believe that the incidences requiring notices occur 
much too frequently. In addition to the inconvenience of having to boil water, the customers 
were also concerned about how the Utility delivers notices. They noted that these hand delivered 
notices often fall off mail boxes to the ground and that some customers may never become aware 
of the situation. Also, follow-up rescinding notifications which indicate the "all clear" rarely 
happen. 

Given what is considered unreliable service, the customers are distressed over health 
concerns related to the Utility ' s water quality. One customer spoke of problems regarding 
sulfuric odors and the Utility having difficulty maintaining chlorine residuals on his street. He 
pointed out that the Utility tries to sustain appropriate chlorine residuals through line flushing 
and expressed concern about the cost of the water used. Other customers spoke of problems with 
water pressure and being unable to contact the Utility to get information. Aware of JEA's 
existing backup supply connection with the Utility's system, all customers who provided 
comments would prefer to receive water service from JEA because of their perception that JEA 
has a better product and more reliable service. 

Customer Complaints. Since 2003, there have been five customer complaints logged 
with the Commission. Four complaints were related to billing and have since been closed. A 
fifth closed complaint was about frequent outages, Utility contact problems, and the placement 
of boil water notices. It should be noted that this complainant spoke of the very same issues at 
the customer meeting. 

- 3 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Neighborhood's Response To Quality of Service Concerns. The Utility has noted that its 
equipment is over 25 years old and needs to be replaced. Neighborhood points out that the 
current rates are too low to generate revenues needed to pay for needed equipment replacements 
and upgrades, or to allow for staff to be hired to respond adequately to the customer calls. In 
reference to the noticing concerns, the Utility believes that it delivers the notices by the quickest 
and most effective method. It states that the best location for placement of individual notices is 
determined on a case by case basis by the person delivering the notices. However, DEP records 
do reflect incomplete information regarding the Utility's rescinding boil water notices. 

Summary. The ability of the customers to more efficiently contact the Utility should 
improve with additional office staffing, as recommended in the proforma adjustments discussed 
in Issue 12. Given the current status of the above mentioned customer service problems, staff 
believes that the Utility's ability to address customer satisfaction is marginal. 

Conclusion 

The Utility's quality of service efforts with respect to corrosion control and increased 
staffing should improve with the proforma improvements recommended in Issue 12 of this 
recommendation. However, given our review, we are concerned that even with the 
improvements, systems reliability, as well as the general quality of service provided to the 
customers, may continue to be plagued with sporadic problems. In response to the concerns of 
the customers, staff has considered the possibility of JEA being a bulk water provider in lieu of 
having the Utility continue to operate its water treatment facility. Staff contacted JEA about the 
possibility of providing wholesale water service to Neighborhood. JEA indicated that it is 
willing and possibly able (pending additional pressure studies) to provide water supply. Initial 
costs associated with this service would include a meter set fee, gross capacity fee, and a plant 
capacity fee totaling approximately $108,000. However, the expenses associated with 
converting to use an alternate water supply source would result in higher rates. In addition, an 
intercormection has not been mandated by DEP, and is not desired by the Utility. 

Staff believes that Neighborhood's quality of product, operational condition of its water 
treatment plant and facilities, and its attempt to address customer satisfaction are marginal. The 
Utility's deferred maintenance to its water treatment plant and distribution system has caused 
sporadic substandard service to its customers. While the Utility may have deferred 
improvements due to the lack of funds, these problems are the management's responsibility to 
correct, rather than the customers' fault. However, implementing fines and penalties on this 
small Utility would most likely be counterproductive. 

Staff recommends that the overall quality of service provided by Neighborhood be 
considered marginal. In order to monitor the customers' concerns about the precautionary "boil 
water" notices as required by the DEP, we recommend that the Utility provide the Commission 
with a copy of both the initial and rescinding boil water notifications for a period of one year 
after the Commission order concerning the rate case is issued. In addition, the Utility should be 
put on notice that the customers should have reasonable access to contact the Utility during 
normal business hours as well as a means of emergency, after-hours contact. 

- 4 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages of the Utility's water system? 

Recommendation: The treatment plant and distribution system is considered 100 percent used 
and useful. (Rieger) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility serves 429 customers. The water treatment system has two wells 
rated at 257 gpm and 90 gpm, although the smaller well is inactive. Raw water is treated with 
liquid chlorine for disinfection purposes. This facility has two storage tanks totaling 40,000 
gallons. There are twenty-two fire hydrants located throughout the service area. There has been 
no prior rate case for this Utility; therefore, used and useful has not been previously established 
by the Commission. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., with only ten lots left to be built 
upon, staff believes that the service territory the treatment plant and distribution system are 
designed to serve is built out. Therefore, it is recommended that the treatment plant and 
distribution system be considered 100 percent used and useful. 

- 5 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for the Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate base for the Utility is zero for water. 
(Brown) 

Staff Analysis: The appropriate components of the Utility's rate base include, Utility Plant in 
Service (UPIS), Contributions-In-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC), Accumulated Depreciation, 
Accumulated Amortization ofCIAC, and a Working Capital allowance. 

Staff selected a test year ended December 31, 2008, for this rate case. Rate base for this 
Utility was established as of September 28, 1984, in Docket No. 840063-WU? Sufficient 
records of the original construction and expansion of plant and subsequent additions were 
available and were included within the audit. A summary of each component and the 
adjustments follows. 

Utility Plant in Service: The Utility recorded $617,959 of UPIS for the test year ended 
December 31, 2008, for water. Staff has made an adjustment to increase UPIS by $47,927 to 
reflect the appropriate plant balances per company documentation. This $47,927 adjustment 
consists of the following: 1) increase of$9,560 to reflect the reclassification plant improvements 
that were previously expensed; 2) decrease of $3,350 to reflect the retirement of a turbine motor; 
3) increase of $28,317 to reflect hydro tank replacement in 2009; 4) decrease of $90 to reflect 
averaging adjustment; 5) an increase of $18, 130 to reflect invoices that were not recorded; and 6) 
a decrease of $4,640 to reflect unsupported invoices. 

Staff's net adjustment to UPIS is an increase of $47,927 ($9,560-$3,350+$28,317­
$90+$18,130-$4,640). Staff's recommended UPIS balance is $665,886. 

Non-used and Useful Plant: As discussed in Issue No.2, the Utility's water treatment plant 
should be considered 100 percent used and useful. Therefore, a used and useful adjustment is 
UlU1ecessary. 

Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC): The Utility recorded CIAC of $786,578 for 
water, for the test year ended December 31, 2008. Staff reviewed necessary documentation and 
believes CIAC to be reasonable. Therefore, staff did not make an adjustment to this account. 

Accumulated Depreciation: The Utility recorded a balance for accumulated depreciation of 
$381,217 for water for the test year. Staff has calculated accumulated depreciation using the 
prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a result, staff has decreased this account 
by $88,397 for water to reflect depreciation calculated per staff. Included within this amount is a 
decrease of $7,020 to reflect averaging adjustments for water. Staff's recommended 
Accumulated Depreciation balance is $292,820. 

2 Order No. 13723, In Re: Application of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. for a certificate to operate a water utility in 
Duval County, Florida. 

- 6 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC: The Utility recorded $462,313 for accumulated 
amortization of CIAC for water. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC has been recalculated by 
staff using composite depreciation rates. In order to reflect accumulated amortization of CIAC 
as calculated by staff, this account has been decreased by $63,665. Included within this amount 
is a decrease of$10,126 to reflect averaging adjustments. Staffs net adjustments to this account 
results in Accumulated Amortization of CIAC of $398,648. 

Working Capital Allowance: Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds 
necessary to meet operating expenses or going-concern requirements of the Utility. Consistent 
with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the Operations and Maintenance 
(O&M) expense formula approach for calculating working capital allowance. Applying this 
formula, staff recommends a working capital allowance of $12,958 (based on O&M expense of 
$103,664). 

Rate Base Summary: Staff calculates rate base to be ($906). For rate setting purposes, staff 
recommends that the appropriate test year average rate base be set at zero. Rate base is shown 
on Schedule No. I-A, and staffs adjustments are shown on Schedule I-B. 

- 7 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and overall rate of return for this 
Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity is 11.30 percent with a range of 10.30 ­
12.30 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 9.65 percent. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility recorded long term debt of$94,761 and customer deposits of$9,127 
in its capital structure for the test year. 

Using the leverage formula established by Order No. PSC-09-0430-PAA-WS, issued 
June 19, 2009, in Docket No. 090006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater industry annual 
reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater 
utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S ., the appropriate return on equity is 11.30 percent. 

The Utility has $94,761 in long term debt payable to various banks. The average interest 
rate for these loans is 10 percent. The Utility did not pay interest in 2008. 

Staff recommends a return on equity of 11.30 percent with a range of 10.30 - 12.30 
percent, and an overall rate of return of 9.65 percent. The return on equity and overall rate of 
return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

- 8 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 5: What is the appropriate amount of test year revenues? 

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenue for this Utility is $89,675 for water. 
(Bruce, Brown) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood Utilities recorded total revenues of $88,344 for water for the 12­
month period ended December 31, 2008. Staff analyzed the Utility's reported revenues and 
determined that the water revenues were understated by $1,331. Based on the above, staff 
recommends test year revenue of $89,675 for water. Test year revenue is shown on Schedule 3­
A. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule 3-B. 

- 9 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of test year operating expense? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expense for the Utility is $105,942 for 
water. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: Per Schedule 3-A, the Utility recorded total Operating Expenses of $115,320. 
The test year expenses have been reviewed; and invoices, canceled checks, and other supporting 
documentation have been examined. Recalculations have been used when necessary. Staff 
made several adjustments to the Utility's operating expenses, as summarized below: 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) 

Salaries and Wages - Employees - (60 I) - The Utility recorded salaries and wages - employees 
as $0 for the test year. Staff recommends a test year balance of $0. 

Salaries and Wages - Officers - (603) - The Utility owner claims a salary of $24,000 per year, 
but paid himself less than $24,000 in the test year. Staff believes owner is entitled to the $24,000 
per year and that the amount is reasonable; therefore, no adjustment was made to the account. 

Purchased Power - (615) - The Utility provided invoices that indicated the purchased power for 
the test year was $7,671 for water. Staff believes the purchased power amounts are reasonable 
and no adjustments were made to this account. 

Chemicals - (618) - The Utility provided invoices that indicated the chemicals for the test year 
were $4,847 for water. Staff believes the chemical amounts are reasonable and no adjustments 
were made to this account. 

Materials and Supplies - (620) - The Utility provided invoices that indicate material and 
supplies for the test year was $3,711 for water. To facilitate the Utility to go from quarterly 
billing to monthly billing, staff made an adjustment to increase materials and supplies by $3,440. 
Staff s recommended materials and supplies is $7,151. 

Contractual Services - Professional - (631) - The Utility provided invoices indicating its 
accounting services for the test year was $5,284. The accounting services consisted of the year­
end closing of the books and the preparation of the Utility's annual report and tax return. Staff 
believes this amount is reasonable and no adjustments were made to this account. 

Contractual Services - Testing - (635) - The Utility provided invoices indicating its contractual 
services for testing services for the test year was $2,973. State and local authorities require that 
several analyses be submitted in accordance with Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. Testing costs incurred 
during the test year did not include these non-annual testing costs. Staff recommends that an 
additional annualized expense of $785($2,356/3) be included in account 635 - Contractual 
Services - Testing for additional testing requirements. These tests are required by DEP every 
three or more years. Staffs recommended contractual services - testing is $3,758 
($2,973+$785). 

- 10 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Contractual Services - Other - (636) - The Utility provided invoices that indicate contractual 
services - other for the test year was $32,647. Staffs recommended contractual services - other 
is $32,647. 

Rents - (640) - The Utility recorded $8,479 in this account during the test year. A staff 
adjustment of $257 was made to remove parking fees at the utility office in downtown 
Jacksonville for weekend parking. Staffs recommended rent is $8,222. 

Transportation - (650) - The Utility recorded $1,826 in this account during the test year. The 
Utility provided invoices that indicated that transportation for the test year was $1,826. Staff 
believes the transportation amounts are reasonable and no adjustment was made to this account. 

Insurance Expense - (655) - The Utility recorded $5,069 in this account during the test year. 
The audit staff made a decreasing adjustment of $3,346 to remove the non-utility life insurance 
coverage. Staff s recommended insurance expense is $1,723. 

Regulatory Commission Expense - (665) - The Utility recorded $1,200 in this account during 
the test year. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., rate case expense is amortized over a 4-year 
period. In addition, the Utility is also required by Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., to mail notices of the 
customer meeting and notices of final rates in this case to its customers. For these notices, staff 
has adjusted this account by $856 to include these notices that will be amortized over four years. 
Staff also made an increasing adjustment of $250 ($1,000/4) for a filing fee that will be 
amortized over four years. Therefore, staff recommends that total regulatory commission 
expense is $764 ($1,200+$1,000+$856)/4. 

Miscellaneous Expense - (675) - The Utility recorded $13,286 for miscellaneous expense for 
the test year. Audit staff made a decreasing adjustment of $7,516 for the test year. Staff 
recommends that total miscellaneous expense is $5,770. The related adjustments are shown on 
Schedule 3-B. 

Operation and Maintenance Expense (0 & M) Summary - The Utility recorded $110,994 for 
total O&M expense. Staffs recommended O&M expenses are $103,664. O&M expense 
adjustments are shown on Schedule 3-B. 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Expense - The Utility recorded $17,417 for depreciation expense. Staff has 
calculated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. 
Staff decreased depreciation expense by $3,399 to reflect the changes in rates and for $383 to 
reflect the depreciation on reclassified plant additions and retirements. Staff calculated 
depreciation expense for the hydrotank item paid for in 2009 to be $943. Staffs recommended 
depreciation expense is $14,578. 

- 11 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction CIAC 

Amortization of CIAC - The Utility recorded $31,463 for amortization of CIAC. Staff has 
calculated amortization of CIAC using composite rates from the prescri bed rates set forth in Rule 
25-30.140, F.A.C. Staffs recommended amortization ofCIAC is $19,900. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOT!) - The Utility recorded $18,373 for taxes other than income. 
Staffs adjustments to TOTI are as follows: 1) decrease TOTI by $14,808 to remove Right of 
Way and Public Service Utility taxes. These taxes are 10 and 5 percent respectively. These are 
stated separately on the customer bill and are established by the county. 2) increase by $3,975 to 
reflect Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) on test year per Utility; and 3) increase by $60 to 
reflect RAF on test year revenues per audit. The recommended taxes other than income is 
$7,600. 

Operating Expenses Summary - The application of staffs recommended adjustments to the 
audited test year operating expenses results in staffs calculated operating expenses of $) 05,942. 
Operating expenses are shown on Schedule NO.3-A. The related adjustments are shown on 
Schedule 3-B. 

- 12 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 


Recommendation : The appropriate revenue requirement is $106,708 . (Brown) 


Staff Analysis: The Utility should be allowed an annual increase in revenue of $17,033 (18.99 

percent). 

Adjusted Rate Base $0 
Rate of Return X 9.65% 
Return on Investment $0 
+ Adjusted O&M Expense $103,664 
+ Depreciation Expense $14,578 
+ Amortization Expense ($19,900) 
+ TOTI $8,366 
Revenue Requirement $106,708 
Less Test Year Revenues $89,675 
Annual Increase/Decrease $17,033 
Percent Increase/Decrease 18.99% 

- 13 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 8: Should the Utility's current rate structure be changed, and if so, what is the appropriate 
rate structure for the Utility's water system? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility's current base facility charge (BFC)/uniform gallonage 
charge rate structure which is billed on a quarterly basis should be changed to a monthly BFC, 
and that a three-tier inclining block rate structure also be implemented. The recommended 
usage blocks should be set at: a) 0-6 kgals; b) 6-12 kgals; c) usage in excess of 12 kgals, with 
appropriate usage block rate factors of l.0, 1.5 , and 2.0 respectively for water system's 
residential class. The appropriate rate structure for the water system's non-residential class is a 
traditional monthly BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The billing system should be 
changed to a monthly basis. The water system's BFC cost recovery should be set at 53.80 
percent. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Neighborhood Utilities, Inc . currently has a BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate 
structure for the water system's residential and non-residential class. The BFC is $28.45 and is 
billed on a quarterly basis. The monthly usage charge is $l.14 per kgal. 

Water Rates: As mentioned above, the utility's current rate structure consists of a 
BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure which is billed quarterly. In prior cases, it has been 
Commission practice to convert the utility's billing system to a monthly system. By billing on a 
monthly basis, customers receive a more timely price signal that will allow them to adjust their 
consumption accordingly. Therefore, in order to promote a rate design that is consistent with 
past Commission practice, staff recommends changing the utility's quarterly billing to monthly. 

Staff performed a detailed analysis of the utility's billing data in order to evaluate various 
BFC cost recovery percentages, usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the residential rate 
class. The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) allow the 
utility to recover its revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the 
utility'S customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures 
consistent with the Commission's goals and practices. 

Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. is located in Duval County in the St. Johns River Water 
Management District (SJR WMD) or District. In its consumptive use permit (CUP), Condition 
No. 26 states the next rate case brought before the Commission must include a request for 
approval of a District approved rate structure that is designed to encourage water conservation. 
Staff contacted the District in regards to an approved rate structure for the utility and District 
staff indicated, if possible, that an inclining block rate structure be implemented for a water 
conserving rate structure. 

Based on staffs analysis of the billing data, the customers' overall average monthly 
consumption is 6.7 kgal. As indicated in the staff report, staffs preliminary recommended rate 
structure consisted of a two-tier inclining block rate structure with usage blocks set at 0-6 kgals 
and usage in excess of 6 kgal. However, staff re-evaluated the billing data and it indicates that 
thirteen percent of the gallons are at 12 kgals and above. Therefore, staff recommends a three­
tier inclining block rate structure with usage blocks set at: a) 0-6 kgals; b) 6-12 kgals; c) usage in 
excess of 12 kgals, with usage block rate factors of 1.0, 1.5, and 2.0, respectively. 

- 14 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Furthermore, the Utility's service area is comprised of a mobile home park and two 
subdivisions that consist of single family homes. Also, according to the utility owner, 
Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. serves retirees, single young adults, and families that consist of at 
least three to four people. For this reason, staff believes it is appropriate to increase the 
threshold for a customer's essential usage to approximately 3,375 gallons per month. This 
number is derived based on the average number of persons per household, gallons per day, days 
per month (2.25 x 50 x 30). Staffs recommended rate structure is designed to minimize the 
price increase for customers with low consumption in the first block; the second block is 
designed to target working families' consumption; and the third block is designed to target 
customers with consumption over 12 kgals. 

Staffs recommended rate design for the water system is presented in Attachment A. 
Staff also presented two alternative rate structures to illustrate other recovery methodologies. 

Staff recommends that the accounting staffs initial BFC allocation of 53.8 percent is 
appropriate. The Commission typically sets the BFC allocation no greater than 40 percent. 
However, due to the small revenue requirement increase, setting the BFC allocation at 40 percent 
or less results in price decreases at 5 kgals and below. Staffs recommended BFC allocation will 
allow the BFC to remain unchanged while increasing the gallonage charge thereby making rates 
more conservation-oriented. Furthermore, customers will receive a price increase rather a price 
decrease at non-discretionary levels of consumption. Therefore, staff believes it is appropriate 
for the BFC allocation of 53.80 percent to remain unchanged for Phase I rates. 

Moreover, as discussed in Issue 11, staff recommends a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with proforma plant improvements. Staff recommends that the only change in rate 
structure between phase I and II be a reduction in the BFC to 40 percent to conform to how the 
Commission typically sets rates. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the Utility's current rate structure which 
includes a quarterly BFC be changed to a monthly BFC, and that a three-tier inclining block rate 
structure also be implemented. The recommended usage blocks should be set at: a) 0-6 kgals; b) 
6-12 kgals; c) usage in excess of 12 kgals, with usage block rate factors of 1.0, 1.5, 2.0, 
respectively for water system's residential class. The appropriate rate structure for the water 
system's non-residential class is a traditional monthly BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate 
structure. The billing system should be changed to a monthly basis. The water system ' s BFC 
cost recovery should be set at 53.80 percent. 

- 15 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 9: Is a repression adjustment appropriate in this case, and if so, what are the appropriate 
adjustments to make for this utility, what are the appropriate corresponding expense adjustments 
to make, and what are the final revenue requirements? 

Recommendation: Yes, a repression adjustment is appropriate for this utility. Test year 
consumption should be reduced by 1,117 kgals or 3.3 percent. Purchased power expense should 
be reduced by $251, chemical expense should be reduced by $158, and regulatory assessment 
fees (RAFs) should be reduced by $19. The final post-repression revenue requirement for the 
water system should be $106,281. 

In order to monitor the effect of the changes to rate structure and revenue, the utility 
should be ordered to file reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the consumption billed 
and the revenues billed on a monthly basis. In addition, the reports should be prepared, by 
customer class and meter size. The reports should be filed with staff, on a semi-annual basis, for 
a period of two years beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To 
the extent the utility makes adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting 
period, the utility should be ordered to file a revised monthly report for that month within 30 
days of any revision (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: The price elasticity of demand is defined as the anticipated change in quantity 
demanded resulting from a change In pnce. All other things equal, as price increases, the 
quantity demanded decreases. 

Staff conducted a detailed analysis of the consumption patterns of the utility's residential 
customers as well as the effect of increased revenue requirements on the amount paid by 
residential customers at varying levels of consumption. As discussed in Issue 8, staff's analysis 
showed that average residential monthly consumption per customer was 6.7 kgal. Also, as 
discussed in Issue 8, staff believes it is appropriate to set the threshold for the customer's 
essential usage to approximately 3,375 gallons per month. Staff's recommended repression 
adjustment therefore only applies to water consumption above 3,375 gallons per month. 

Using our database of utilities that have previously had repression adjustments made, 
staff calculated a repression adjustment for this utility based upon the recommended increase in 
revenues from monthly service in this case, and the historically observed response rates of 
consumption to changes in price. This is the same methodology for calculating repression 
adjustments that the Commission has approved in prior cases. Based on this methodology, staff 
calculated test year residential water sold should be reduced by 1,117 kgals. Purchased power 
expense should be reduced by $251, chemical expense should be reduced by $158, and 
regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) should be reduced by $19. The final post-repression revenue 
requirement for the water system should be $106,281. 

In order to monitor the effect of the changes to rate structure and revenue, the utility 
should be ordered to file reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the consumption billed 
and the revenues billed on a monthly basis. In addition, the reports should be prepared, by 
customer class and meter size. The reports should be filed with staff, on a semi-annual basis, for 
a period of two years beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To 

- 16 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

the extent the utility makes adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting 
period, the utility should be ordered to file a revised monthly report for that month within 30 
days of any revision. 

- 17 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 10: What are the appropriate rates for this utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate monthly water rates are shown on Schedules No.4. The 
recommended rates should be designed to produce revenue $106,281 for water, excluding 
miscellaneous service revenues. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days 
after the date of the notice. (Bruce, Brown) 

Staff Analysis: Excluding miscellaneous service revenues, the recommended rates should be 
designed to produce of revenue $106,281 for the water system. 

As discussed in Issue 8, staff recommends that the Utility's current rate structure which 
includes a quarterly BFC be changed to a monthly BFC, and that a three-tier inclining block rate 
structure also be implemented. The recommended usage blocks should be set at: a) 0-6 kgals; b) 
6-12 kgals; c) usage in excess of 12 kgals, with appropriate usage block rate factors of 1.0, 1.5, 
and 2.0 respectively for water system's residential class for the water system's residential class. 
The appropriate rate structure for the water system's non-residential class is a traditional monthly 
BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The billing system should be changed to a 
monthly basis. The water system's BFC cost recovery should be set at 53.80 percent. 

The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after stamped approval 
date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates 
should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice 
has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given no less than 10 days after the date of the notice. 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at 
the new rate may be prorated. The old charge shall be prorated based on the number of days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charge shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in the billing cycle on and after the effective date of the new rates. 
In no event shall the rates be effective for service rendered prior to the stamped approval date. 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate rates for monthly service for the water are shown 
on Schedule 4. 

- 18 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

Issue 11: Should the Commission approve proforma improvement items for the Utility, and if so, 
what is the appropriate return on equity, overall rate of return, revenue requirement and when 
should the resulting rates be implemented? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with proforma improvements. The Utility's revenue requirement should be $138,658. 
Neighborhood should complete the proforma improvements within no more than 12 months of 
the issuance of the consummating order. The Utility should be allowed to implement the 
resulting rates once the proforma improvements have been completed and verified by staff. 
However, Neighborhood should not implement the revised rates until it has submitted a revised 
tariff and a proposed customer notice reflecting the Commission-approved rates. The rates 
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C . The rates should not be implemented until notice has 
been received by the customers. Neighborhood should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days after the date of the notice. If the Utility encounters any unforeseen events 
that will impede the completion of the proforma improvements, the Utility should notify the 
Commission immediately. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility requested additional profonna plant and expenses that it intends to 
complete. The following is a chart summarizing the proforma item, the cost, and staff's 
recommended treatment: 

Proforma Staff 
Recommended 

Meter replacement program - 40 meters per year $5,255 
Office Staff $20,000 
Painting and Repairing of Facilities - 115 amortization of total $3,467 
Total $28,722 

Meter Replacement Program. To replace aging meters, the Utility intends to replace 40 meters 
per year at a cost of $5,255 annually. This proforma improvement will enhance customer billing 
accuracy. 

Part-time Employee. The Utility intends to hire additional office staffing to aid in increased 
customer billing as a result of going from quarterly billing to monthly billing. This $20,000 
proforma expense will also help improve on customer service by providing reasonable access to 
the Utility during normal business hours. To reflect the appropriate payroll taxes that will result 
from the hire of an additional employee, the staff has adjusted TOTI by $1,530 to account for 
this future employee. 

Painting of Facilities. To eliminate a rusting and corrosion situation on structures and equipment 
at the water treatment plant, the Utility requested $17,334 for painting and related improvements. 
This proforma improvement will help extend the operating life of these structures and is 
amortized over five years. The amount per year is $3,467($17,334/5). 

- 19 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Staff believes Neighborhood's proposed proforma improvement items are reasonable and 
prudent because they will allow the Utility to provide improved quality of service. With the 
proforma items, Neighborhood's appropriate return on equity should be 11.30 percent with a 
range of 10.30 percent to 12.30 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 9.65 percent. 
The Utility's revenue requirement should be $138,658. Neighborhood should complete the 
proforma improvements within no more than 12 months of the issuance of the consummating 
order. Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. 5A and 5B. The capital structure for Phase 
II is shown on Schedule No.6. Finally, the revenue requirement is shown on Schedule Nos. 7 A 
and 7B. The resulting rates are on the chart on page 21. 

The Utility should be allowed to implement the above rates once all proforma 
improvement items have been completed and verified. Once verified, the rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented until notice has been 
received by the customers. Neighborhood should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within ten days after the date of the notice. If the Utility encounters any unforeseen events that 
will impede the completion of the proforma improvements, the Utility should immediately notify 
the Commission. 

- 20 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4,2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

MONTHLY WATER RATES- PHASE II 

UTILITY'S UTILITY'S STAFF 4 YEAR 

- EXISTING MONTHLY RECOMMENDED RATE 

- RATES· RATES" RATES REDUCTION 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes 

5/8"X3/4" $28.45 $9.48 $907 $004 

3/4" $000 $0.00 $1361 $007 

J" $49.70 $16.57 $22 .68 $0 . J I 

1-1 /2" $8709 $29.03 $45.35 $0 .22 

2" $152.51 $50.84 $72.56 $036 

3" $266.79 $88.93 $145.12 $0.72 

4" $466.89 $155.63 $226.75 $1.12 

6" $816.97 $27232 $453.50 $2.24 

Residential Gallonage Charge 

Per 1,000 Gallons, 0-6 kgal $1.14 $2.37 $002 

Per 1,000 Gallons , 6-12 kgal $3.55 

Per 1,000 Gallons, 12+ kgal $4.74 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" $28.45 $9.48 $9.07 $004 

3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $13 .61 $007 

I" $49.70 $16.57 $22.68 $0. 11 

1-1 /2" $87 .09 $29.03 $4535 $0.22 

2" $152 .51 $50.84 $72.56 $036 

3" $266.79 $88.93 $145 .12 $0.72 

4" $466.89 $155 .63 $226.75 $1.12 

6" $816.97 $272.32 $45350 $2.24 

Gallonage Charge (all gallons) $1.14 $2.43 $0 02 

Per I,000 Gallons 

T:LI!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com(1arison 

3000 Gallons $12.90 $16.18 

5 ,000 Gallons $15.18 $20.92 

10 000 Gallons $20.88 $37.49 

• BCF Charge is billed quarterly 

•• For comparison the Utility's quarterly rate 
converted to monthly 

- 21 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Issue 12: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: Yes, upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely protest is not received 
from a substantially affected person, this docket should be closed. (Brubaker) 

Staff Analysis: If no protest is received within twenty-one days of the issue date of the 
Commission Order, no further action wiD be required and this docket should be closed. 

- 22 ­



Attachment A 

Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. 

Docket No. 090060-WU 

WATER 

Quarterly BFC 

Per kgal 

Current 

Rates 

$28.45 

$1.14 

BFC 

Per Kgal 

Current rates converted 

to Monthly 

$9.48 

$1.14 

Staff Recommended 

BFC = 53.80% 

3-Tier Inclining Block 

0-6 Kgal; 6-12 Kgal; 12+Kgal 

2nd Tier Rate Factor =1.50 

3'" Tier Rate Factor = 2.00 

$9.48 

0-6 Kgal $1.22 

6-12 Kgal $1.82 

12+ $2.43 

Alternate 1 

BFC = 40% 

3-Tier Inclining Block 

0-6 Kgal; 6-12 Kgal; 12+Kgal 

2nd Tier Rate Factor =1.50 

3rd Tier Rate Factor = 2.00 

$7.04 

0-6 Kgal $1.61 

6-12 Kgal $2.42 

12+ $3.22 

Alternate 2 

BFC =35% 

3-Tier Inclining Block 

0-6 Kgal; 6-12 Kgal; 12+ Kgal 

2nd Tier Rate Factor =1.50 

3,d Tier Rate Factor = 2.00 

$6.16 

0-6 Kgal $176 

6-12 Kgal $2.64 

12+ $3.52 

okgal 

3 kgals 

5 kgals 

10 kgals 

15 kgals 

Typical Quarterly Bills 

$28.45 

$38.71 

$45.55 

$62.65 

$79.75 

okgal 

3 kgals 

5 kgals 

10 kgals 

15 kgals 

Typical Monthly Bills 

$9.48 

$12.90 

$15.18 

$20.88 

$26.58 

Typical Monthly Bills 

$9.48 

$13.14 

$15.58 

$2408 

$3501 

Typical Monthly Bills 

$7.04 

$11.87 

$15.09 

$26.38 

$40.88 

Typical Monthly Bills 

$6.16 

$11.44 

$14.96 

$27.28 

$43.12 

Note: All recommended and alternative rates are based on rate factors of 1.0,1.50 and 2.00 

- 23 ­

http:1.0,1.50


Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES INC., 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE ­ PHASE I 

SCHEDULE NO. I-A 

DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

DESCRIPTION 

BALANCE 

PER 

UTILITY 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUST. PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4. CIAC 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6. ACCUM. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

8. WATER RATE BASE 

9. WATER RATE BASE FOR RATE SETTING 

$617,959 

$1,000 

$0 

($786,578) 

($381,217) 

$462,313 

$0 

($86.523) 

$47,927 $665,886 

$0 $1,000 

$0 $0 

$0 ($786,578) 

$88,397 ($292,820) 

($63,665) $398,648 

$12,958 $12,958 

$85 .617 ($906) 

$.Q 

- 24 ­



8 

Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. I-B 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE ­ PHASE I 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

I . 	 To reflect plant balance as per utility as of as 12/31 /2008 

2. 	 To reclassity plant addition from Acct No. 636 

3. 	 To reclassity plant addition from Acct No. 720 

4. 	 To reclassity plant addition from Acct No. 675 

5. 	 To reclassify plant addition from Acct No. 618 

6. 	 To reclassity plant addition from Acct No. 620 

7. 	 To reflect invoices that were not recorded 

To reflect the retirement of turbine motor 

9. 	 To reflect proforma hydro tank replacement 

10. To reflect averaging adjustment 

1 I. To reflect non supported invoices 

Total 

LAND 

I. 	 To reflect the appropriate land purchase price 

CJAC 

I. 	 To reflect CIAC balance per utility as of 12/31/2008 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adjustment 

Total 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

I. 	 To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.0140 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adjustment 

Total 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

I . 	 To reflect the appropriate amon of CIAC per utility as of 
12/31/2008 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adjustment 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

I. 	 To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

WATER 

$0 

4,467 

o 
1,7 17 

854 

2,522 

18, 130 

(3,350) 

28,317 

(90) 

(4,640) 

$0 

0 

$..Q 

WATER 

$81,377 

7,020 

$..8..8. 121 

($53 ,539) 

(10, 126) 

($63 665) 

$12.2.5ll. 

- 25 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4,2009 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO.2 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
PHASE I 

BALANCE 

SPECIFIC BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PER ADJUST­ PRO RATA ADJUST­ PER OF WEIGHTED 

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

1. COMMON STOCK $0 $0 $0 

2. RETAINED EARNINGS $0 $0 $0 

3. PAID IN CAPITAL $0 $0 $0 

4. TREASURY STOCK $0 $0 $0 

5. TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

1 6. LONG TERM DEBT $94,761 $0 $94,761 $0 $94,761 91.21% 10.00% 9. 12% 
I 7. LONG TERM DEBT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

TOTAL LONG TERM 

DEBT $94,761 $0 $94,761 $0 $94,761 91.21 % 


8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $9,127 $0 $9,127 $0 $9,127 8.79% 6.00% 0.53% 

9. TOTAL $1 03 .. 888 $Q $103 888 $Q $103.888 100.00% 9~6~o 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.3 0% J2.30% 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 9.65% 9.65% 

- 26 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4,2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 
PHASE I 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 

DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

TEST YEAR 

PER UTILITY 

STAFF 

ADJUSTMENTS 

STAFF 

ADJUSTED 

TEST YEAR 

ADJUST. 

FOR REVENUE 

INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

I. OPERATlNG REVENUES $88,344 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 110,994 

3. DEPRECIA TION 17,417 

4. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (31,463) 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 18,373 

6. INCOME TAXES $0 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $115,320 

8. OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) ($26.977} 

9. WATER RATE BASE ($86.523} 

10. RATE OF RETURN 

$1,331 

(7,329) 

(2 ,839) 

11 ,563 

(10,773) 

$0 

($9,378) 

$89,675 

103,664 

14,578 

(19,900) 

7,600 

i.Q 

$105,942 

($ I 6,llil 

!$906) 

$17,034 $106,709 

18.99% 

0 103,664 

0 14,578 

0 (19,900) 

767 8,366 

Q $0 

$767 $106,709 

$Q 

$Q (1) 

2.r9~~9 

(1) Water rate base for rate setting. 

- 27­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31 /08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WlJ 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME ­ PHASE I PAGE I OF2 

OPERATJNG REVENUES 
l. 	 To reflect the appropriate test year revenues 

Subtotal 

OPERATJON AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
I . 	 Salaries and Wages - Employees (601) 

a. Not used 

Subtotal 


2 	 Salaries and Wages - Officers, Directors and Major Stockholders (603) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


3 	 Purchased Power (615) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


4 	 Chemicals (618) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


Materials and Supplies (620) 
a. To increase for mailing of bills to go from quarterly to monthly 
Subtotal 

6 	 Contractual Services - Professional (631) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


7. 	 Contractual Services - Testing (635) 
a. To amortize tests required by DEP every three or more years 
Subtotal 

8. 	 Contractual Services - Other (636) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


9. 	 Rents (640) 
a. To remove parking fees associated with weekend parking 

Subtotal 

10. 	 Transportation Expense (650) 
b. Not used 

Subtotal 


II . 	 Insuran ce Expense (655) 
a. To remove non-utility life insuran ce coverage 

Subtotal 

(0 & M EXPENSES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) 


$1.331 

ruJl 

$0 
$Q 

$0 
$Q 

$0 
$Q 

$0 

Q 
$Q 

($3 ,346) 

~ 

- 28 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME ­ PHASE I PAGE 2 OF2 

12 Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 
a. To adjust amount of consulting fee that should be amortized over four years 
b. To adjust amount to include filing fee that will be amortized over four years 
c. To adjust amount to include noticing expenses that will be amortized over four years 
Subtotal 

13 Miscellaneous Expense (675) 
a. To remove utility's finance charges 
b. To remove utility's late payments 
c. To remove utility's charge backs due to payments declared NSF 
d. To remove utility's returned deposited items 
e. To remove non utility Comcast Service Bundle - removed cable 
f. To remove non utility newspaper - Florida Time 
g. To remove non utility newspaper - Morris Paper 
h. To remove non utility dental visits - Scott Watson 
i. To remove non utility vitamin purchase - Swanson Health 
j. To remove non utility Sunbiz payment - for Colt Development 
k. To remove non utility - Swamp Holly Shop - retail store 
J. To remove non utility - S&K Internet 
m. To remove non utility - late fee - Verizon 

Subtotal 


TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect the adjustment due to rate changes over the years. 
To reflect the adjustment due to changes in pre 2008 additions and retirements 
To reflect the adjustment due to changes in post 2008 additions and retirements 
Subtotal 

AMORTIZATION of ClAC 

To reflect the adjustment due to rate changes over the years. 

Subtotal 


TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect the appropriate RAFs for the test year revenues per utility 

To reflect the appropriate RAFs for the test year revenues per audit 

To reflect the appropriate property taxes - Not used 

To renect the appropriate payroll taxes 

To remove right of way and public service utility tax 


INCOME TAX 

Income Tax Per Staff 


(2,950) 
(489) 

(2,256) 
(180) 
(669) 
(200) 
(16) 
(95) 
(35) 

(150) 
(266) 
(205) 

(5) 

~ 

(3,399) 
(383) 

211 
($28392 

$3,975 
$60 

o 
o 

(14 .808 ) 
($10773 ) 

- 29 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NE IGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE - PHASE I 

SCHEDULE NO: 3-C 

DOCKET NO. 
090060-WU 

TOTAL 

PER 

UTILITY 

TOTAL 

STAFF PER 

ADJUST. STAFF 

(60 1) SA LARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0 

(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 24,000 

(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 

(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 7,67 1 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 

(618) CHEMICALS 4,847 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,711 

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILUNG 0 

(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 5,284 

(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 2,973 

(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 32,647 

(640) RENTS 8,479 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,826 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 5,069 

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 1,200 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXP ENSES 13,286 

~ 

$0 $0 

0 24,000 

0 0 

0 0 

0 7,67 1 

0 0 

0 4,847 

3,440 7,151 

0 0 

0 5,284 

785 3,758 

0 32,647 

(257) 8,222 

0 1,826 

(3,346) 1,723 

(436) 764 

0 0 

i.l..iLhl DEl 

~ ~ 

- 30 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO.4 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

MONTHLY WATER RATES- PHASE I 

UTILITY'S UTILITY'S STAFF 4 YEAR 

EXISTING MONTHLY RECOMMENDED RATE 

- RATES * RATES** RATES REDUCTION 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes 

5/8"X3/4" $28.45 $9.48 $948 $0.05 

3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $14.22 $007 

I" $49.70 $16 .57 $23 .70 $0.11 

1-1/2" $87.09 $2903 $4740 $0.23 

2" $152.51 $50.84 $75 .84 $0.36 

3" $266.79 $88 .93 $151.68 $0.73 

4" $466.89 $155 .63 $237.00 $114 

6" $816.97 $27232 $474 .00 $2.27 

Res.identi.al Gallonage Charge 

Per 1,000 Gallons, 0-6 kgal $1.14 $1 14 $1.22 $001 

Per 1,000 Gallons, 6-12 kgal $182 

Per J ,000 Gallons, J2 + kgal $2.43 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" $2845 $9.48 $948 $0.05 

3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $14.22 $0.07 

I" $49.70 $16.57 $2370 $0.11 

1-1 /2" $87.09 $29.03 $4740 $0.23 

2" $152.51 $50.84 $75 .84 $0.36 

3" $266.79 $88.93 $151.68 $0.73 

4" $466.89 $155 .63 $237 .00 $114 

6" $816.97 $272.32 $474 .00 $2.27 

Gallonage Charge (a ll gallons) $1.14 $1 14 $1.44 $0.02 

Per 1,000 Gallons 

TYl1ical ResidentinlS/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com[!arison 

3 000 Gallons $12.90 $13 .14 

5 000 Gallons $15.18 $15 .58 

10000 Gallons $20.88 $24 .08 

• BCF Charge is billed quarterly 

•• For comparison the Utility's quarterly rate 
converted to monthly 

- 31 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC .. 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE - PHASE II 

SCHEDULE NO. 5-A 

DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

DESCRIPTION 

BALANCE 

PER 

UTILITY 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUST. PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

J. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4. CIAC 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6. ACCUM. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

8. WATER RATE BASE 

$617,959 

$1,000 

$0 

($786,578) 

($381,217) 

$462,313 

$0 

($ 86 ~ ;m 

$47,927 $665,886 

$0 $1,000 

$0 $0 

$0 ($786,578) 

$88,397 ($292,820) 

($63,665) $398,648 

$16,548 $16,548 

$822Q8 $2685 

- 32 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, [Nc. SCHEDULE NO. 5-B 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RA TE BASE - PHASE [] 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

I. 	 To reflect plant balance as per utility as of as 12/3112008 

2. 	 To reclassify plant addition from Acct No. 636 

3. 	 To reclassi fy plant addition from Acct No. 720 

4. 	 To reclassify plant addition from Acct No. 675 

5. 	 To reclassify plant addition from Acct No. 618 

6. 	 To reclassify plant addition from Acct No. 620 

7. 	 To reflect invoices that were not recorded 

8. 	 To reflect the retirement of turbine motor 

9. 	 To reflect proforma hydro tank replacement 

10. 	 To reflect averaging adjustment 

II. 	 To reflect non supported invoices 

Total 

LAND 

I. 	 To reflect the appropriate land purchase price 

CIAC 

I. 	 To reflect CIAC balance per utility as of 12/31 /2008 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adju stment 

Total 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

J. 	 To reflect accumulated depreCiation per Rule 25-30 .0 I 40 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adjustment 

Total 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

J 	 To reflect the appropriate amort ofCIAC per utility as of 
12/31/2008 

2. 	 To reflect an averaging adjustment 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

I. 	 To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

WATER 

$0 

4,467 

0 

1,717 

854 

2,522 

18,130 

(3 ,350) 

28,317 

(90) 

( 4,640) 

~ 

jill 

$0 

0 

jill 

WATER 

$81,377 

7,020 

~ 

($53 ,539) 

(10, I 26) 

LSU:1..6.6.5.) 

~ 

- 33 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 
Date: December 4, 2009 

NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/3l/08 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
PHASE II 

SCHEDULE NO.6 
DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 

BALANCE 

SPECIFIC BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PER ADJUST­ PRO RATA ADJUST­ PER OF WEIGHTED 

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

1. 

2. 
..,
J . 

4. 

5. 

COMMON STOCK 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

PAID IN CAPITAL 

TREASURY STOCK 

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

6. 

7. 

LONG TElUvl DEBT 

LONG TElUvl DEBT 
TOTAL LONG TERM 
DEBT 

$94,761 

$0 

$94,761 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$94,761 
$0 

$94,761 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$94,761 

$0 

$94,761 

91.21% 

0.00% 

91.21% 

10.00% 

0.00% 

9.12% 

0.00% 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $9,127 $0 $9,127 $0 $9,127 8.79% 6.00% 0.53% 

9. TOTAL ~L03J88& $_Q $103 . 88~ $.Q $103,888 ~ 9.65% 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

LOW 

10.30% 

Wj:Q 

HIGH 

J2.30% 

9,65% 

- 34 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-A 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31108 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 
PHASE II 

STAFF ADJUST. 

TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

I. 

2. 

OPERA TING REVENUES 

OPERA TING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

$88,344 

110,994 

$1,331 

21,393 

$89,675 

132,387 

$48,983 

54.62% 

0 

$138,658 

132,387 

3. DEPRECIA TION 17,4 17 (2,839) 14,578 0 14,578 

4. AMORTIZA TION OF CIAC (31 ,463) 11,563 (19,900) 0 (19 ,900) 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 18,373 (9,243) 9,130 2,204 11,334 

6. INCOME TAXES $0 $0 $0 0 $0 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $115,321 $20,874 $136,195 $2,204 $138,399 

8. OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) ($26.978j (H6..5J.Q) $259 

9. WATER RATE BASE ($86~523j ~ ~ 

10. RA TE OF RETURN 2,65% 

- 35 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4, 2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, £NC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-B 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 090060-WU 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING £NCOME ­ PHASE II PAGE I OF2 

OPERATING REVENUES 
I. 	 To reOect the appropriate test year revenues 


Subtotal 


OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
I. 	 Salaries and Wages - Employees (601) 

a. To reOect pro-forma addition ofemployee to assist the billing project to go from quarterly to monthly 
Subtotal 

2 	 Salaries and Wages - Oflicers , Directors and Major Stockholders (603) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


3 	 Purchased Power (615) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


4 	 Chemicals (618) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


Materials and Supplies (620) 

a. To increase for mailing of bills to go from quarterly to monthly 

Subtotal 


6 	 Contractual Services - Professional (63 I) 
a. Not used 

Subtotal 


7. 	 Contractual Services - Testing (635) 

a. To amortize tests required by DEP every three or more years 

Subtotal 


8. 	 Contractual Services - Other (636) 
a. To reOect proforma meter replacement program - US Water 

Subtotal 


9. 	 Rents (640) 

a. To remove parking fees associated with weekend parking 


Subtotal 


10. 	 Transportation Expense (650) 
b. Not used 

Subtotal 


II . 	 Insurance Expense (655) 

a. To remove non-utility life insurance coverage 

Subtotal 


(0 & M EXPENSES CONTfNUED ON NEXT PAGE) 

$1,33 I 

~ 

$0 

$.Q 

$0 

$Jl 

$0 

~ 

$5,255 

~. 

($3,346) 

~ 

- 36 ­



Docket No. 090060-WU 

Date: December 4,2009 


NEIGHBORHOOD UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-13 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31 /08 DOCKET NO. 090060-W 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME- PHASE II PAGE20F2 

12 Regulato!")' Commission Expense (665) 
a. To adjust amount of consulting fee that should be amortized over four years 
b. To adjust amount to include filin g fee that will be amortized over four years 
c. To adjust amount to include noticing expenses that will be amortized over four years 
Subtotal 

13 Miscellaneous Expense (675) 
a. To remove utility's finance charges 
b. To remove utility's late payments 
c. To remove utility's charge backs due to payments declared NSF 
d. To remove utility's returned deposited items 
e. To remove non utility Comcast Service Bundle - removed cable 
f. To remove non utility newspaper - Florida Time 
g. To remove non utility newspaper - Morris Paper 
h. To remove non utility dental visits - Scott Watson 
i. To remove non utility vitamin purchase - Swanson Health 
j . To remove non utility Sunbiz payment - for Colt Development 
k. To remove non utility - Swamp Holly Shop - retail store 

L To remove non utility - S&K Inte rnet 

m. To remove non utility - late fee - Verizon 
11 . To increase 1/ of painting of facilities 

Subtotal 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect the adjustment due to rate changes over the years. 
To reflect the adjustment due to changes in pre 2008 additions and retirements 
To reflect the depreciation expense applicable to post 2008 additions and retirements 
Subtotal 

AMORTIZATION ofCIAC 

To reflect the adjustment due 10 rale changes over Ihe years. 

Sublota l 


TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
To refleci the appropriale RAFs for Ihe teSI year revenues per utility 

To reflect Ihe appropriate RAFs for Ih e lest year revenues per audil 

To refleci Ihe appropriate property laxes - NOI used 

To refleci the appropriale payroiliaxes 

To remove righl of way and public service util ity lax 


INCOME TAX 
Income Tax Per Staff 

$(2,950) 
(489) 

(2,256) 
(J 80) 
(669) 
(200) 
( 16) 
(95) 
(35) 

(150) 
(266) 
(205) 

(5) 
3,467 

(.$4,049.) 

$(3,399) 

u.ru 
9.!.1 
~ 

$3,975 
$60 

o 
1,530 

(J 4,808) 

~ 

- 37 ­


